

NO. _____

IN THE

SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

OCTOBER TERM, 2018

CEPHUS HOLLIS

PETITIONER,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

RESPONDENT.

**PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO
THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA COURT OF APPEALS**

Deborah A. Persico, PLLC
Attorney At Law
5614 Connecticut Avenue NW, #105
Washington DC 20015
persico33@yahoo.com
(202) 244-7127

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED FOR REVIEW.	i
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI.	1
CITATION TO OPINIONS BELOW.	1
JURISDICTION.	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.	2
REASONS FOR GRANTING THIS WRIT.....	5
I The DC Court of Appeals' Erroneous Interpretation of The Statute Governing Unauthorized Use of a Motor Vehicle During The Course Of Or To Facilitate a Crime of Violence ("UUV/COV") So As Not To Require Intent Violated Petitioner's Right to Due Process Because There Was Insufficient Evidence to Support Petitioner's Convictions and The Erroneous Interpretation Resulted in Enhancing Petitioner's Sentence Substantially.	5
A. Erroneous Interpretation of the Statute.....	5
B. There Was Insufficient Evidence That Petitioner Took, Used or Operated The Stratus and/or Gathers' Vehicle "To Facilitate" The Assault on Gathers.....	8
II The DC Court of Appeals Also Erred in Interpreting the UUV/COV Statute as Permitting Jurors to Find There Was Sufficient Evidence That The UUV of the Stratus And Gathers' Vehicle Occurred <i>During</i> A Crime of Violence Against Hampton Gathers, Again Leading to A Due Process Violation By Enhancing Petitioner's Sentence Substantially Where There Was Insufficient Evidence.	2
CONCLUSION.	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Burgess v. United States</i> , 786 A.2d 561 (D.C.2001)	9
<i>Cephus Hollis v. United States</i> , 183 A.3d 737 (D.C. 2018).	5, 6
<i>Howard v. United States</i> , 423 F.2d 1102 (9th Cir. 1970).	9
<i>Moorer v. United States</i> , 868 A.2d 137 (D.C. 2005)..	10
<i>Peoples Drug Stores, Inc. v. District of Columbia</i> , 470 A.2d 751 (D.C. 1983).	6
<i>Platt v. United States</i> , 163 F.2d 165 (10th Cir. 1947).	8-10
<i>Proctor v. United States</i> , 381 A.2d 249 (D.C.1977).	9
